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Go. C., I02 ¥,6. Bn, » BROWN, Harold - Pvt, I0968I.
* 2¢thy Divg Home: No, 1 School St
: forcester, lass,

While in the lines North of Verdun in the vieinity of Beaumont,
we attacked the enemy on the morning of November 10, I9I8, Pvt. Browm
acting as Company runner, was sent for first ald for wounded man about
8135 A/M/ and did not return, Searching party sent out on Noveuber
, Iz, 1918, found his body lying about 200 yards from the junction of

narrow gauge track and small communicating trench on crest of hill;

co-ordinates 32,40 77,28, HMap, Etain A, = -
He was found lying on the ground with either machine gun bullet or
rigle bullet hole through right temple. We buried him with the body
of Cpl, Klingeman also of ouf Company, at that same junction of the
narrow gauge rallroad, Merked the grave with wooden cross with name
and identification tag on it, The grave was surrounded by a row of
stenes, .

Informeant: ﬁenkins, Everett H, = Sgt.1096861,
Co, C.p 102 H,G., Bn, .
Home 3 I9 Rixford St,, Mattepan, HMass,

Emergency address: o
Edward Brusa (Uncle)
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REPORT OF DISINTERMENT AND REBURIAL

Remains of:
Name: Brown,Harold, Number:109681

Rank: Pvh. ' Organization: ay o.102nd ue Bn

Dizinterment and Reburial made by Area 1,

Disinterred (Date) From: (Give complete location)
________ June 20tk 1920, ... Besumont Meuse.Map 36SW .N277,2.2332.8%4
Reburiea (Date) . ¥ in: (Give complete Location)

...... June 20tk 1920, 9 Argonne Cemetery.# 1232,
---------- / O‘XEl :

Report as to nature of original burial and condition of body upon disinter-

Body badly decomposed,

---------------------------------

____________________________________________________________________________________________________

WAE e ddentitieatior. tag fotmd Wpont the ROATr o N8: codu. oo anggoc o

What other meangs of identification were found upen thie hody e Nene e S

Remarks:

One tag found attached to grave marker, ,]q

James.A,0'Neill,1st.Lt,.Inf, W.R.Mann,Capt.Inf.

S”pe}"v:l S‘E‘d by_w----- --------------------- ﬁi;a"d'o'l-ﬁ;ﬁ"a"};l‘ri‘e‘;: """""""""
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| , - Date " Pawe 288k 3920, ...
REPORT OF DISINTERMENT AND REBURIAL

Remains of:

Name : ' Number s
Browa.Harsld, S 109651
Rank: Pyt Organization:
te Co.C.102nd NG Bn.
Digsinterment and Reburial made by :Moa 1 :
Disinterred (Date) From: (Give complete 1ocatio"n}
"""" Jume 20tk IR0, T Bemutient  Meuwe Wap 368W N7, 2 1332044
Reburied (Date) in: ' (Give complete locaticn)
L
------------ June 2081920, S5 Argopne- Jenetery , £ 1232, oo
o8 - ‘
.............................................. > 2l Gra¥e 305 Seet 331.Plot 3. ...

'-A.Hﬁﬁ —————————————— e G M M S e - e o -

What other means of identification were found upon the bhody?...

SRS hb . oo DR WWELY COUSMPEMING. 00 o e s
Was one identificatior. tag fcund upon the body?..

- ¢ ey

Remarks; _ ! ; 0 71
: One tag found attached to grave marker, 2 02 i3
Supervised by... James.A.0'Neill,1st. L. Inf. _ W.R.Mann.Capt.Inf.
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WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

iM REPLY REFER To @M 293 A-M

Sept. 6, 1932,
Brown, Harold (MA)

lrs, Aliee Brown Grant,
Alburg, Vi,

Dear Madam:

Reference is made to the questionnaire recently forwarded you,
meking inquiry as to whether you desire to make a pilgrimage to the ceme-
teries of Europe during the summer of 1933, and inviting attention to the
fact that 1933 is the LAST YEAR for which the pilgrimages ,are authorized.
To date no reply has been received.

In order that your desires may be of record, and arrangements
made accordingly, it is requested you complete the form bhelow by writing
in the space providad, your answers to the questions listed, sign your
name and raturn this letter In the enclosed envelope which requires no
postage.

1. Do you desire to make a pillgrimage
in 1933%? (Answer "Yes" or "No")

2. Pleaée gtate your age and condition Age:
of health: Health:

3. Do you speak Engligh?

4. What other language do you speak?

Sign here
NOTE CAREFULLY, THIS IS THE LAST CHANCT WHICH YOU WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE

PILGRIMAGE, AND THERE IS NO PROVISION OF LAW FOR A MONEY ALLOWANCE INSTEAD,

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,

CHAS. W. DIETZ, ..
Encl: Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Env. Assistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT
OF¥ICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN RePLY REFER To QM 293 A-M

Brown Harold (MA) July 8 1932

¥rs Alice Brown CGrant
Alburg Vb

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930, authorizes
pilgrimages to the cemeteries Of Europe during the years 1930, 1931, 1932 and 1933
for the mothers and widows of deceassd members of the American forces who were lost
or buried at sea or whose remains are interred in Europe,

Your attention is particularly invited to the faect that this is the last
opportunity you will have to make the pilgrimage under the provisions of the above
mentioned Act. Unless you take advantage of this LAST chance to make a trip in
1933 you will receive no benefit from the Act. There is no provision of law which
will permit the Government to make a money allowance to any mother or widow who
dees not cheose to make the pilgrimage,

IT IS REQUESTED THAT YOU GIVE THE MATTER YOUR MOST CAREFUL CONSIDERATION
BEFORE REACHING A DECISION, BEARING IN MIND THAT THIS IS THE LAST OPPORTUNITY YOU
WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE TRIP AT GOVERNMENT EXPENSE,

In order to assure proper and satisfactory accommodations for the mothers
and widows making the journey in 1933, reservations for steamship transportation
must be made by this office several months in advance. It is requested that you
answer the questions below by writing "Yes" or "No" or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question. When you have answered the question, sign your name and re-
turn this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which requires no postage. PLEASE
DO NOT DELAY, as it is essential that the information be in this office promptly.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows who did not
make the pilgrimage during the years 1930, 1931 or 1932, There is enclosed a circu-
lar of information WHICH YOU SHOULD READ VERY CAREFULLY BEFORE MAKING YOUR DECISION.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

CHAS. W. DIETZ,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
2 Encls. Assistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1933°?

(Write answer here)

(Sign here)




el sescnm o o

QM 293 A-K
Brown, Harold (MA)M March 15,1932

¥rs. Alice Brown Grant,

Vermont.

Dear Madam:

Reference is made to correspendence forwarded you from

this office relative to a pilgrimage to the grave of your sou, the

late Private Harold Brown.

L

It is noted you stated your health was poor., 1In this
comnection you are advised that persomnel to care for the comforts
and needs of the pilgrims will be provided and doctors and nurses
will be available. During the past two years a number of mothers
in poor health and of advanced age made the pllgrimage and appear
to have benefited by the sea air and the excellent care they re-
ceived. .

i~ Bhould you reconsider and desire to visit your son's
grave this coming summer, it is reguested that you so notify this
offise at the earliest practicable date. You are assured that not

only will the pilgrimage be made at the expense of the United States,
but everything possible will be provided for your comfort and welfare.

Por?rho Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

R.E.SHANNON,
Captain, Q.M.Corps,
Assistant,




WAR DEPARTMENT
GFPICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHIMGTON

in REPLY ReFer To QM 293 A-M o -
September £9, 1931,
Brown, Harold (MeA) X B

¥rs. Alice Brown Grant,
Alburg, Vermont.

- Dear Madam:

Reference is made to previous correspondence relative to the
pilgrimage to the cemsteries of Europe, authorized by the Act of Congress
of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930. To date information has not
been received as to whether or not you desire to make & pidgrimage during
the summer months of 1932, in honor of the deceased veteran named above.

In order that the records may be complete, and arrangements
made accordingly, it is requested you complete the form bhelow by writing
in the apace provided, your answere to the guestions listed, sign your
name, and return this letter in the enclosed envelope which reguires no
postage.

.. 1, Do you desire to make a pilgrimage

in 193297
2. Please state your age and condition Age:
of health: Health:

3. Do you speak Englisgh?

4. What other language do you speak?

B

Sign heré

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A. D. HUGHES,
Encl: Captain, @. M. Corps,
Env. Agsistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

m ameLy nern 1oQQMZRRS TAM E June 11, 1931,

Brown, Harold Pvt. (MeA)

M_rél A‘ 1&;‘3 .3-.0(‘;1 Lu?"l'b
a-‘ugrﬁ, Vermont

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
durlgggﬁﬁé ar 1932 to the cemeteries in Europe under the provisibns
of;gh&ﬁﬂéi Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended.

'

. ;5'" ﬂ assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
t1oh§agin_§§§%msh1p transportation required during the summer of 1932
muatﬂ y this office not later than August 1st of this year.

It kﬂ theﬁ% desired that you answer the question below by writing
eit %% ords "Yes", "No", or "Undecided" in the blank space
follow Kagmuestion.

-—-aL

fjﬁi As soon as you have answered the question, please sign your
name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which
requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is essential.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows
who did not make a pilgrimage at the expense of the Covernment during
1930 and are not making the journey in 1931.

For The Quartermaster General,

a4

Very truly yours,

A. D, HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1932°%
Write answer here

Sign here

B p————
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WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

\

IN rREPLY merer To QM 293 A-C
Brown, Hareld 1272-¥ June 18, 1930

¥rs. Alice B. Grant,
Alvurg, Vermont.

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1931, to the cemeteries in Europe under the provi-
gions of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929. £

To agsure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of
1931 must be made by this office not later than August 1st of this
year. It is therefore desired thaet you answer the questicn below
by writing the word "Yes" or "No" in the blank space following the

guestion.

As soon as you have answered the question, please sign
your name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope,
which requires no postage. Do not delay, &s a prompt reply is
essential.

This letter is being sent to all mothers and widows who
are not making the pilgrimage in 1930, regardless of whether or not
they have expressed a desire 10 make the pilgrimage.

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
A, D. HUGHES,

Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Asgistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE THE PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1G3 1P et o o
(Write answer here)

{Sign here)




In reyly refor to G 295 A-¢”
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> - WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GLNER&.
WASHINGTON"

Brown, Harold 1232 April 30, 1970,

Py Madsmiz, grant,
Alburg, Vte
This letter, which contains general information regardlng the

pilgrimage to the eemeteries of Europe, is being sept to eaehn mother and
widow who has éxpressed a desire to:maké the pilgrmage du.rlng the ,
calendar year 1930, The general plan for the conduct of the pilerimaga
is shown in-the Pilgrimage Regulations, & ‘copy of which is: enclosed here-
with, In addition to the information shown in the :cegulations, the
following explains ln deta.i]‘. .some -of the most 1mportant things connected
with the pilgnmage. , a9 &
& ;

Formal.invitations are belng extended to each mosher and widow
who has expressed a desire 10 make theé pilgrmage during 1930, In so
far as practicable, these’ invitations are being extended with a view to
keeping the women from each sbate together and the order in which the
invitations %o the women from thﬁ geveral states are issued is haged on a
drewing by lot which was, held about one month a2go, Inclosed with each
invitation is a eard for asknowledgment and it is’ guite important that
you accept or deciine this invitation promptly in order that the neass—
sary railroad, stesmship .and hotel reservatiocns maLy be arranged, The
governmand. will de‘“ra;y all the necessary expenses of the pilgrimage,
ineluding railroad fare, hotel. acconnnodat:.onn, steamship fare &and all

' other incidental expeng@ue It .will-'not provide anjthmg other than the

necessary expenses so that you ghould bring with you such funds as you

- may desire to use for making small: Iiurchases and for other uges distincte

; ly of a personal mature, _

.—"”r'?
a-'"’"

o

Arrangements have baen made with the Amarman Railroad
Association which assurcs us the united: support and cooperation-ef all of

" the railroads-in the United States in hanﬁling the mevement to and- from

_New York.City. The Tooal tieket agen’c erll _seecure your railroad and
slaeper ticket and will make the necessary pullman resérvations, Jefore
your departure frem yeur heme we will mail you a® enoc ,-sufficient to

.. pay for your mealg- and othar tra’velling eprnses while enroute to New
York. Your rgilrgad tioket will “provide for a round trip from your- ‘home
to New York and upon arrival. in New York the army officer in charge of

. the New York offiee will collect the return trlp stub and Lold it. until
£ your return to New York' fram Europq. S :

Upon arr;val :l.n New York. you will »e met by an army offieey

39/994/ R R -

-
.
L3
- .
o, ¥ Lfe
3
e
-



and cscorted to a fui.st glass hotel where reservasions have koon made.

The duration of your stay in Now York will be Prom 24 to.4§ hours. At

the proper time, you will be escortcd to the steamship upon whith passage -
has keen engaged for Europe, All of the women making this trip will We
provided with cabin elass accommodations eboerd steamers which meang that
from two to four will be quartered in the same stateroom, If you have
any friend that you would like to be quartered with wa will'endeavor to
arrange it if you will communicate with this offiee, ,

The occan voyage will last abeut 8 days and when tho sgup docks
- @t Chertourg, France, sach party will be met by officeérs cspscially
detailed for the purpose and taken in a special twain 'to Paris vhere
first class hotel acconmod#ations have been rescrved, The first day in
Paris will ‘bo @ day of rost. On the 2d day, the women of each party
Will plare a wreath on the tomb of the Fronch unknown soldicr, In the
afternoon there will Be a roccptisn in which the Frongh war Iﬁothers_-,
government .officials, and prominent eiviliams will participate, The
following morning thec groups going to the differcnt cometeries will leave
Paris, travelling in motor busscs, and ‘procced to the cometerics where
they will remain for about ? days. Tienty-five women will be assigned
to each bus and an ariiy officcr will have charze of the busy *: The
itincraries to and frém the ¢emcteries amd the §aily itincraries while at
the cemeteries have kcen varied so as to take in points -&f historieal
interest as well as some parts &f the battlefields where Amorieare tPaops
verec engaged, - Upon return to Paris, each party will remain for about
O days and during this-time an opportunity will be given to see the points
of historical intorest im Paris and vicinity, - The ontire duration af
your stay in Furope will be 14 days, @nd the itineraries have been go
arranged that cach day will be proviéed for.- Except im case of illness
or other unavoidable cause it will not be possible for any yeman making
the pilerimage to remain’in Eurdpe for a longer period than 14 gays nor
to leave *the party with ywhich 8he is travelling unless ghe ‘is prapared to
pay all ®f Hor expenses after lcaving thé party sinec the Lg% of,Congress
authorizing the pilgrimaio. spocifically states that«the government shall
not pay the expenses of any womaﬁ_who willfully leaves "heI; party, .

~ Upon return to the United States each ship will ﬁs met in Now
York City ‘Iy army offieers who will escort the mothers and widows to the
trains which will take them home, efore leaving New York each women
will Be previded with her return railroad ticket, a slceping g¢ar tieket

an¢ funds to cover the cost of meals and other travelling exXpenges, -

- 4y officers are being use§ as guides and esecorts throughout
this entire movement and care has been taken to ‘select officers who will
sde that_‘proper care is taken of the women who are entrusted to their

eharge, "’Ar;'*a;igements have been made for taking care of .women who may

¥e taken Bick furing the pilgrimage Ahd also to care for the remains of
amy Wb may dié and provision has boen made for returning t¥e rd!ﬂi_ﬁ‘a"pf
any who mgy die to their homes, It is essential that éach woman making
the pilgrfmage furnish The Quartormnsier Genecralawith on emergency address
of seme relative or frien@ to be notified in the event of an.emergendy,
Medical care will be provided& by civilian agencios, If such care is-
-needed- in New afork City it will be furnishod By the hotal physic:‘_.anf.s or

- o iy
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by local hospitals, Aboard ship, medical care will be provided by the
ship’'s doectors and in Paris arrangements have been made with‘the American
Hospital for the hospitalization and treatment of any women who may need
it. 1In addition to this, six doctors of the regular army will be on duty
throughout the pilgrimage.

Baggage will be limited to not to exceed two pieces of hand baggage
and the articles taken should be such as will be required for a trip of
about one month. Laundry service can be obtained in New York and Paris.
Since the climate of Europe is much colder than that of the United States,
each woman should provide herself with sufficient warm clothing to stand
the motor bus trip and the visit to the cemeteries.

Since it is necessary for this office to make all reservations for
your accommcdations throughout this pilgrimage, it will be greatly appre-
ciated if you will make prompt reply to any communications received from
this office.

For The Quartermaster General:

Very truly yours,

\ A. D. HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M, Corps,
: ; Assistant.
1 Enclosure.
Regulation,



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

in repLy rerer To QM 293 A-C October 7 , 1929,
Brown, Rarold, 1232 X

¥rs. Allice B, Grant,
Alvurg, Vermont.

Dear Madam:

7~

The Act of Congress which provides for pilgrimages to cemeteries in
Europe by mothers and widows of members of the military or naval forces of the
United States who died in the military or naval service at any time beétweén
April §, 1917 and July 1, 1921, and whose remains are now interred in such ceme-
teries, all necessary expenses of which pilgrimages are to be paid by the United
States Government, requires that the Secretary of War make an investigation and
submit the results of such investigation in & report to Congress not later than
December 15, 1929. The purpose of the investigation is to detepmine the total
number of mothers and widows entitled to make the pilgrimages, the number of
such mothers and widows who desire to make the pilgrimages, the number who desire
to make the pilgrimages during the calendar year 1930 and the probable cost of
the pilgrimages to be made.

In order that the report referred to may be made and plans completed
for conducting the pilgrimages, it is requested that you answer the following
questions by filling out the blanks left therefor and return the letter to this
office by return mail in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage.

1. Do you desire to make this pilgrimage if eligible? |  (Yes) (No)

2. Do you desire to make the'pilgrimage
in the calendar year 1930°? : : (Yes) (No)

3. Have you at any time made a previous visit
to the grave of the deceased member of the mili-
tary or naval forces in whom you are interested? (Yes) (Ko)

; Age Health :
4, Please give your age and state of health, (Years) (Cood) (Poor)

English — (Yes) (No)

5. What language do you speak? Other language
(Specify language spoken)

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
Encl, : JOHN T. HARRIS,

Act Major, @, M, Corps,
Envelope Agsistant.



R R R R

WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REF?R TO QM 295 A"'C
Brown, Harold 1232 September 9, 1929

Mrs. aAlice Brown Grant,
Alburg, Vermont

Dear Madam:

The records of this office do not indicate that a reply has been
received to our communication dated gugust 12, 929 making inquiry
concerning the name and address of the mother "and widow of the deceased
service man above named. These addresses are desired with, a view to
ascertaining the number of mothers and widows who desire to make a pil-
grimage to the cemeteries of Europe in which the remains of their sons
and husbands are interred.

Will you please £ill in the answers to the following guestions
in the space provided on this letter, and return the letter to this office
in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage?

Write answers in space below

1. 1Is the deceased survived by a widow who
has not since remarried? If so, give her
complete address:

9. If he is survived by a mother, stepmother,
mother thru adoption, or any other woman
who stood in loco parentis to him, accord-
ing to the terms of Section 4 of the en-
closed Act, give her name, address, and
relationship in the space opposite.

s If gurvived by a widow or mother does she
desire to make ?E? pilgrimage?

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

2 Incls. JOHN T. HARRIS,
Act of Congress Major, Q. M. Corps,
Envelope Agsistant.

L e



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

in REPLY REFER To QM 293 A-C

' | | Iugast 12, 1929

irss Alice k‘m Grant,
Alburg, Vermont

Dear Madam:

Your atterition is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of Congress
approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers and widows of
the decsased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American forces now interred
in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilgrimage tc these cemeteries”.

The records of this office show that you are the mother of the late

Pvie Hareld Bromm, Co, C, 102nd MG Bn., whose romains are now in
. terred in the
Meuse=/rgonne fmerican cemutlny, Romsgno-scus-iicntfaucon, Meuse, France.

Will you please fill in the answers to the following gquestions in
the space provided on this letter, and return to ths office in the enclosed

envelope which requires no postage?

Write answers in space below:

Y. Is the deceaséd survived by a widow
who has not since remarried? 3 >

i e e e i s e
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2. If so, give her complete address.

3, Will you make the pilgrimage?

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,

JOHN T. HARRIS,
Major, Q. M, Corps,
Agsistant.

2 Incls.
Act of Congress
Envelope



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WABHINGTON

In REPLY RarEr To QN 293 A-C
June = , 1929.

Dear Sir:

\ Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of

} gongress approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers
and widows of the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American

w forces now interred in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilgrimace to
these cemeteries”. -

The recordsa of this office show that you are the

sgomEll ‘OSNSN ‘UCONBIUOH~SuOs-suSPuWOY °AIL010W) WEDTISWY sunoBav-osnuen Uy uf
pn.u;;:t aou essVikiviol phoage sadiiap dhEpyofhiesp ralbey proRef deudgagusydyed
a

0 r widow who is entitled under the provisions of the above quot-
ed Act, to make the pilgrimage, and if ec, will you please Purnish the full
names and addresses of the mother and widow ‘n order that action may be tak-
en to extend invitations tc them to make the pilgrimage. Both mothers and
widows are entitled to make the pillgrimage.

Your attention is particularly invited to Section 4 of the en-
closed Act, which defines the terms "mother” and *widow”. If the relative
is a stepmother, mother through adoption, or any woman who stood in loco
parentis to the decedsnt, a statement as 1o her relationship is regnested.
If he was survived by a widow who has since remarried it i alen requested

that a statement to that effect be made. sgawy *104800104

Seag OPIBA §
For your reply, you may use the enclosed enveﬁnﬁgmf 28

no postage.
For The Quartermaster General,
62 Very truly yours, (proawy ‘usoay)
2 inecls.
Act of Congress.
Envelope. JOHN T. HARRIS,
Hajor, Q. M. Corps,
' Agg*~tant.



IN REPLY RerFEr To @M 393 G-R - WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

October 16, 1923.

4 °
lr. Edward Bruse,
25 Waldo Ste,
Worecester, Mass.

Dear Sir:

The Quartermaster General desires you to be informed that the
permanent grave of Private Harold Brown, Compeny C, 102nd lachine Gun
Battalion, is Grave 1, Row 3, Block D, lMeuss=Argome American Cemetery,
Romagne-sous=ilont fancon (Meuse ), France.

This is one of the permanent American military cemeteries to be
naintained by this Government in Burope, Each grave will be marked
by a headstone of white marble, of suitzble design, withename, rank,
division, organization, date of soldier's death and State from which

Headstones will be placed at all graves in connection with
as soon as possible and without

on the part of relatives,

he came.
the improvement work now in Progress,
waiting for special action or request

You aré assured in effecting removal of the remains, the utmost

re exercised and more than willingly accorded by
The grave of the deceased will

+ in a manner befitting the

care and reverence we
those who performed this sacred duty.
be perpetually maintained by this Governmen
last resting place of cur heroes.

Very truly yours,

KA AT

RoL. FOSTER
Assistant.

23 /668 /ARK

By _mh g0
AV
- N

ST

n‘“.-'.'.--_‘ m“\
o

A

A,

FLEAY



WAR DEPARTMENT

0, . 1CE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL OF THE ARMY
OFFICIAL BUSINESS

WASHINGTON, D. C.
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~ waiting for special
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Qi 293 C-R

Ootober 16, 1923,

lirs Bdvard Bruse,
25 Woldo Ste,
Woraester, Masce

Daar Sir:

cter Ceneral desires you to be informed that the
The Quarterma?r?vate Harold Brown, Compsny O, 102nd lach ine Gum

ﬁﬁi@&iiﬂﬁ,gigvﬁrgéa 1, Row 3, Block D, Neuse=irgome Anerisen Cemetsry,
Romsgne~sous-dont faucon (leuss }, Francee
I

This is ome of the permanent American nilitary cemeteriss to be
ntained by this Government in EuroPe. Each grave @ill be marked
by a headstcne of white marble, of ??1t?ble design, with name, ragk,
division, erganizaticn, date of solcier's death an@ State f??m wh%ch
he ceme, Headstones will be placed at 2ll graves in §onnec110n.w1th
the improvement WOrK now in progress, as soon as pOSS}ble ?nq without
action or request on the part of relatives,

nal

effecting removal of the remains, the utmost
: ~ence T apcised and more than willingly accorded by
are and reverence were exercise £ % .

i;ose who perforned +his sacred duty. The grave of the decegau§ will

be perpntually maintained by this Government in a menner befitting the

1ast resting place of our heroes.

You are assured in

Very truly yours,

Reds EOSTPH

CHy ; J I ’
AsET8tant, oo . D
P e ' ‘D
||_,.un.,1 \ >
:'\ -'I‘ ~ e ;\'
/ p.:; B - \
e
bl
‘\'3"--, 'f
p g
0CT .18 '
B. ¢ G

23 /668 /ARK

) el
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'COMPILATION OF DISPOSITION OF REMAINS DATA /

Pile #. 60088 jf

I. Looation Inpex CArD: 2 r.
(@) Name ... BROWN, Haxold Ser. No. .109681._ . ¢
: TYP.hmp
@) Ranle . - Pl .. . Organization .C0. C. 102nd, M. G. Bn_
GKR._@?__
(¢) Dateof death _11=11=18 ... (d) Cause of death __________ ' e
S;LTI/@EGISTR AtroN (3 xmig,i((jheck Reg., Card Inf. against Loc., Ind., Inf.): - :
/@ G}uwho('ftﬂ'& _______ R/é» _____________ Rlofi & = Sec. 111 TYP. .HEP
—
N =
7 ( (b) Emerg. Address _Ed,ward‘q_-BrusQ_Ln.n'cJ e) 1 School St., Worcester, Mass.
III. Files of solffief dfing ffony cohtgfkighs Jisgosgs [ ff ... PN S e OKRﬂ;y ‘
Jﬂf" A \ e
IV. A.G. O. DISPOSITIO\ Carp:’ L ¥ Dt OIOMEBCEIDt o e ) AN R =
(@) Name (Q-_/:“iq.g;_-‘._;’?‘._;_'-";:-___ "‘:;1'—".' P (b) Relatlonshlp ________ -_.)/fuc"l‘kjl;_"sﬁ_f_-w.w_.‘:,&_______-____
(¢) Address !’h”mr spbolins, JNAnd.
(d) Remains to be brought to U. S. ? _____________ r’ :‘g'jgf_____j_,__, _____________________ D s el e
(e Mothennterted: in Netional Cemeberymils Suat. - S== = 8 - o Fu e J, L 0 s
(f) Shipping instructions upon arrival of body in U. S. it S e ey 5 o7 g g ol
(g)f Dispositiontinstructions if not broughtFtoplUiSiemrmas L @ D8 ie . N e
=y, 2
Bxaminery Inttials - ol e Pate a8 e o192
V. A. G. O. CorRRESPONDENCE shows communication from _______________________ -
____________________ = semcaet. amns edated e Tt L D s . oREr
8
confirming request in Par. IV., item_._____.______. ~aboveyertequesting fhats = - _tt__ _ - CSISTRERLEE et
Examiners Initialsseer e Datel B A N e , 192
VI. G. R..S. Fries, CorrESPONDENCE—shows as follows: —oooeeee o
/ A
S 7 ) hedontol WX K Aeplrt Al
(@) Cancellation memos referred to? - )/ A2 S gt U S L U
Examiner's Initials /... . (€< Date ... . e S 1921
a : \ 2 \
X ; g’
COUNTRY PRANCE CemererY No. _1232..Sec. 111 Smeer No. .28 = " ,f,-_;_,!,
Male Mn N A

Gt. R. 8. Form No. 115
Amonded April 6,1920 8—7729



VII. G. R. S. Form No. 114 made 3

, 192

Typed by - » Checked by . ._______________ = r , 192
VIII. FixaL ActiON:
cable on o P , 192
Following advice forwarded to Europe by " .
letter on --_-fj__l‘_J N 12192] , 192
_____ Moot
Par #2Net ToBeRotumed (=co) SNSRI
IX REMARKS
¢ 7 g ™ —) " LS e
[{‘;’ :;4/ e ‘: N \b { o d,"l.; 5 G Jj KXo _//_ et e f')_ .,i{)'_t__’i.’ "(\...-’kj’w 2 __‘;',,.— / Vé
\q ;l) ???Mppng___j{:i:_“ \;), R O . A f) = giey f{
RIS gl hE :
WRITE NOTHING BELOW THIS LINE, oo mmmsmmman oo oomasaesammeas a0




G.R.S. FORM #114-A. | STATION _ Romagne “em.1282
To be prepared in triplicate. DATE,?_?P_?{ngmBl

REPORT OF DISINTERMENT, PREPARATION, SHIPMENT 'ANDI REBURIAL OF BODY
DISINTERMENT : COMPARATIVE REPORT |

Records of G.R.S. Headquarters, Discrepancy found upon exhumation of body

1. Name BROWN, Harold -~ 10. Name .
2. No. ___19?_6@; ________________________________________ 11. No. i St kit o T e e
3. Rr:mkp'vt Eibi st MY BTN -. o B 12.. Bank s e e
s, Org.__F?Er?__?????_é__%?:fr_?!! ________________ 130 n 008 gu i
AT i R R B | R s e 2
5. p.p. Nove 6% )99 - T o DBt o et L
6L EC DmA ’ (b), D.B AORA- - >
Discrepancy found upon disinterment |
7. Grave' No. 196 S8 R s 15. Grave No/&[ Seet e |
B Elore @ . .o FWe e, L. S 16. Plot e w1 S corri O
TR Bl s misem!;g ,,,,,,,,,, 3
18. Cemetery A¥gomne Amexicem 19. Commune or tomahomaaae_:_s_o_us__-}iqn&fauwn |
20. Dept. or County ___ . Meuse - i . . . 21. Country W‘rance SETTRL D o \I;f
22. G.R.S. Hdqrs. Code No. ____ f1eoe SemARPP TEFORT oo
23. Disinterred (Date)_________éept 19p1921 By E'G'E"Well |
24. Inscription on grave mafker: unknown,pra"fiﬁnaly exhumed for concentration. 1;
Name SeniaiENORSSSa— SRS T AR R |
Rank £ . e e ot ES Organization N 1
25. Was identification disc found on grave marke‘x" unknowna , Qi body? _ _ JOB

]
5
< f,-cgl; /,/’ yfgﬁ;/
: Slgn re Jumor Technlcal__Aa_z,Lstam

J oCa Ann&bel

PREPARATION

26. What other means of identification were on body? (If no disc or other means of

identification on body, give description of body. in detail) ‘bOﬂY previously exh .
humed from above gre

ve. 88 Unknown U.S?Soldier U401& Aa‘ per ins:r:gt;g:sa.
from YaptsSpann; this-body-was reboxed and. cross g5s $0 rea

aining bore no markings
“Togy %ok&“clok%ﬁ 'i_%gﬁ;lgﬁ:ggposeiffaatnreﬂ meqognizablﬂr

" 28. Nature of burlal _Previously exhumed For comsentratiom. ... -

29. Any discrepancy noted upon examination of body, as compared 'wi"r,h G.R.8. records
quoned Falhove P S T\ e o s S NN - TR L S

E ® G‘o Howsll

o

30. Body prepared and placed in casket: Date DOP'“ 19, 1921
E GaEO“ll

: %* e

= Signature of Embalmer, (Supsrvisor )é” {»’t&??-&-!/‘f;,_f_-:j .................
Q} -2 (ﬁ. n ¢

U\}l \‘}r 2

'Zq,
mlo

Sl ACasket, sealed by ...

a\




SHIPMENT.  (Show actual marking of box.) Box No.. C=4276

32. Designation of body:

33.

34.

35.

Name DROWN, o0l /v cooon v oo oo . Sorial No. 109681

Rank__PV® . oOrganization, (0,0 102ndu-M...:.Bn

Consigned to:

Name of Permanent CemeteryArgonne. Ameztican.-Romagnaeé’guasﬂnntiaﬁnmtﬁiaé’e

Casket boxed and marked (Date) 4 By T, e S TSRl : |
Sth 19 1921 e 0HQW911
I hereby cert1fy that all the foregoing operatlons were ‘conducted and

accomplished under my immediate supervision and that the report above |
is correct. j |

36. Remarks ____ A.E.Dewey,lst-Lt.QM" |
o TR R i T R R |
_____________ e v e it e e e e i e S e e o e o e ’ L
37. Shipped from point of Operation: (Date) o8 e S R T RN R
Sept 19,1021
To point of Concentration _ . poveq et Mergue. Rgmagn)a____ o A S i
Name ’ 4
Convoyer_ Signature Shipping Off‘lce

58.

39.

40.

41.

"42,

43.

T WedeROyed T % ksom,Capt
Received at Railhead or Point of Concentraé}oner Mt ao i

By G.R.S. Representative

T e e o e 0 e o o e e ey o o e i 2 0 e - - - - = o > -

ShlppedngQil}head or Point of Concentration: Da.t.e___,_' _________________________ T L
Ve ft,)" . ¥
To Permanent Cemew}fgg;y _______________________________________
ey 3% ‘r (Name )
G'i--i Oyer < s 3 _‘5 __,L __________________ Signature Shipping Offlcer_-__‘ _____________________________ |
L7 091
e % Sy WGSBS e i L
e \ et E
6.R. & "lative Md/’*hu««:iwﬂ/ww ________ i S |
i —

Reinterred.. .. .....Keusa Argonue Cemelery 1238 Jaugs 10th, 1928, . . o . .

(Date) - |

GEaVORNO: ol e ptins ' . . o o ah e B0 ChHIONE ERL sl SR SR |
|

B s Bleck DL, Sehrns o oo SO e TSNS Tl ¥ M S S S |

G.R.S. Representatj AN ALALAAATL gt g
Jamas Ve Young ‘ . >

Calit&in Q.I.IQCO }

b 3 |

|

#

< |



G. R. S. Form, No. 16-A : . Place Rom' ‘-no ( Me'llse ).

..................

REPORT OF DISINTERMENT AND REBURIAL Datcuep’ofbt‘rl%hlgal

_‘ BROWN, Harold, : : 1
1. REMAINS OF.. S T R T Nunmnnlogﬁsl' :

R‘\.NKPvt. | ORGA'NIZATION Co;G.lOEndM.G.BN.

D (date) September 19th 1?21 From (give cbmpléte location) : ‘Grgve ']_.08',
.Seas 1lls.Flot 3, Gem, 1232,

=By : Group“3 Uth.S.B.

3. Reburied (date) : In (give com lete location) :
ju

dann. 10th,. 1932, Grave. l.Blogk. D, Rovt. 5. Co‘mtavy 1252

Uhl:.nad. C lcet
= By=iGronp.. . = Hebuydal 8. . o= ... UmL Nature of reburial ....

4. Report as to nature of original burial and condition of body upon disinterment :

.wgfﬁffﬂyﬁlylﬁﬁkPﬁﬁﬁm§9?m992Qﬁﬂﬁﬁgﬁigﬂﬁmﬁgﬁxmb%ﬂlymieaqmposeﬂﬁﬂw;

Feastures unrecognizable. _ :

5. (a) Identification tags : Buried with body ?’YOS On grave marker ? .. VRKNOW 6.,

(b) Other means of identiﬁcation found upon disinterment, and general remarks :

"U.4016.f1s per instiuctlons from Lapt. pannv‘IEiu body was reboXed
and_exoss. changed.to. read. as. per- pare-le-Pag on boly half wminsinge

6. What does examination of body show as regards the following identifying items ? ~ Faafh i _
Half remaining bore no wwrkings. _ 2=~]13~Docayad. 12«|5-20-25

(a )Helght (actual measurement) ... Fr vy Sy iy “L"rminc = S &6-.;1m 1%

. (b) Weight (estimated) ... iz Zer” gge o

(?ABody nrevlously exhujbd Lrom ahovn grave ag shmwm Unknopn TaS.Soldier.

| (¢) Hair—Color ﬂ°

CRATECHETIBILS s it B S 8 e Tt

B T O e s & e e
() ‘ : Biagra.m repraaents ths mouth wide open.

i 32

(e) Pe; : g \lgoay (old scars, peculiarities, or

‘zz 25 24 26 26 27

& - P=l0=ir: epulurl;y cut.
(f) Wounds off missing parts (received at time of casualty) ........2%=.3. !"

~Several ribs miBsing et o mmmima S e S SO OSSNt = e .

Sapauarates

. . 7. Disinterment g Q. | G//EO((/ \ o :
supervised by /?Z:b/ / ‘\'ZW AnC 0. Approved/{© Y. (—'U(./"j d
o Yalle

: <L \EQUELL Al DUVEY 1st Lieut. Q.

8. Reburial g )
supervised by . feCEc

JEL : Aﬂhuﬁ:mﬁt““—‘m“q_ﬁ__m_




INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE PROPER COMPLETION OF G.R.S. FORM KO. 16:A

fE;nter mformatlon? as notcd below, on reverse side of sheet in the corresponding numbered space. This
l‘orm'ls supplemental to and is to be forwarded with G, R. S. Form 1-a, reporting reburial locations. To be
used in answer to Question 26, Form 114, in case no means of identification on body.

1. Show soldier’s name, serial number, rank and organization, and by whom disinterred and reburied.

2, f_“xive date and accurate information as to location from which the body was disinterred and the group
and unit which made disinterment. :

3. Give date and accurate information .as to location of reburial and the group and unit which made
veburial, and how reburial was made—in casket, wooden box, ete.

4, Statp to what degree decomposition has pregressed, whether Tecognition is possible, and how the
body was originally buried—in a casket, box, burlap, ete. This statcment should be as ccmplete as possible,

* 5. (@) State whether identification tags were found buried with body and on grave marker by reporting
({4 ch 2 or' “No ::‘ ‘

(b) State whether or not body appears to have been a hospital case. Were any identifying articles found
in oron body or grave ? List any personal effects, letters, money-order receipts, and the like found on body
orin grave., Give any and all information which it is thought might be of use in identifying the body, other -
than that tabulated under Item No. 6.

6. Give all information as to body description and dental chart as nearly correctly as the condition of the
body will allow. Items () and (f) under the body description are very important and should be very complete.
The dental chart is also very important and should be filled in with great care, There are 32teethto be accoun-
ted for, as shown by the numbers on the chart. Beginning at the middle line in both ppper and lower jaws,
the teeth are arranged symmetrically on either side and classed as incisors (cutting teeth), cuspids or canines
(tearing teeth), bicuspids (chewing teeth), and molars (principal chewing teeth). An examination should be
_ made and findings charted to cover the following basic conditions : Lost teeth, crowned teeth, bridge work,
fillings, caries (cavities of decay), dentures (plates), and any deformity of jaws found, -

MISSING TEETH...................All teeth missing through previous extrac- TOOTH MISSING
tion (not those fractured or displaced by : ! A TPoa=T 00TH MISSING *
recent wounds) should be scratched out, // iy

thus : ‘ ‘ ' %/
(g

- CROWNED TEETH...............Block in solid the crown of tooth (label
gold, porcelain, or gold and porcelain),
thus :
BRIDGE WORK .................Block in solid the crown of tooth (label
i gold bridge, gold and porcelain bridge),
A thus :
HWER FILLING . _GoLO FILLING
FILLINGS ........c.ccococeeernrone Draw filling on tooth accurately as pos- OLD FILLING GOLD FILLING =
' sible (block in and label gold, silver, GOLD FIZLING
cement), thus :
AVITY A1)
; ; : ECATED 9y 5 CAYED
CARIES (CAVITIES)............ Outline location and size ol cavity, shade s
. in thus :

DENTURES (PLATES) .......Draw diagram of relative size and shape of plate, block in teeth attached and indicate retaining
clasps on natural teeth with the word ‘‘clasp.”’

. 7. Show name of person supervising the disinterment and the name and title of the person approving
_same.

8. Show name of person supervising the reburial and the name and title of the person approving same. _



COMPILATION OF DISPOSITION OF REMAINS DATA
Pile #. 60088

I. LoocaTion IxpeEx CaArp:

(@) Name _?15(_0\’3”,?&_??]_.& ________________________________ Ser. No. 209681
e . . w}iﬂF
(6) Rank B i e - S Organization G“e“t’:??‘}_dn_“'ﬁ:_@ ______ e
% =
(¢) Date of death i-11-18 (d) Cause of death ____ K& j R N 1 0 R
I1. RearstrATION CaRD.—(Check Reg., Card Inf, against Loé., Ind., Inf.):
/ ) TR
/_{E’a) Crayo NP 5, o T = oDl B - Secddl Typ, BEP
{ \ ‘,31»1 ¥ d’
" (%) Emerg. AddresBéWardy Bruse(uncle) 1 School 8t., Worcester, Masss
TIL. Files of sddifrs Ayingfirotn bonkagfod dfsesbed L [ CKR(.?.}Q.-
IV. Information on which advice to Europe in letter of transmittal was based: :
-
cablefomis T e D e e e , 192
V. Following advice forwarded to Kurope by TR Y
%1 | /// letter of transmittal on nJ.L.]FJAﬁ_-Tg?'! ________ , 192
Par.#2 Not To BeReumed. +’/W/ ______________________________________________________________________________
Vil REormulilisS forwarded totGs RS, , EHlobokem N ds . . , 192
V1I. SupPLEMENTARY REQUESTS.
Date of and source. Relationship and name. Degires. Action faken.
VILI. Form 115 received from G. R. S., Hoboken, N. J. ______ " i , 192
~
COUNTRY CEMETERY, Ot o Bt St SHERT.NO ve e tadsbe oo SR
G. R}\gé uﬁ‘g&'&lﬂlls—z& ' ; 3—B8020
FRABOR 1282 Ses. 111 22 {‘/

LG pheter

- ¥



'GRAV  OCATION BLAN

LOCATION OF THE GRAVE 1 EY)
Wiud 3 i%A

AA S
1 JXNV -
-------- BROWN - 109631 Haiolci’(
(Surname). (Number). - (First Name and Imt1a]s)

~oaPwta.. . .Co -..C.. £ .3.-.0.3.3’1.@. NG, .5%‘???:1.19’.‘. =
(Rank).

DATE OF BURIAL: .. V¥ mm}) er/‘f??i :

Hea.ﬁ [Fotve: =3 :
PLACE OF BURIAL: - ZALNES. 3.6, B

(Give Cemetery, Town and Department). Map references must
speclfy clear]y what map is used. P

Headboard?
IDENTIFICATION TAGS:

Was one buried with body? ..........

Was one fastened to pame peg or |

stake used as a grave marl\er ......... LY e

If name unknown and tags missing, descriptionkpand mar

shou]d be given here? /J UAL
CriMEB. _/£ Drs %I éf 4*;?&

.......... ["Ej”.."“...\./.g"/vn....'.“'.é" 5524.6
NEAREST REDATIVE: .. M¥. Hdward uso ! 'gxxc.

sooress: ... 0.1 .School. Street.......... .

Worcester, Mass.
RELAGIONSHTE: - BNQLE. . ook s S 7
REPORTED BY: ey

Bl Ml ([ CTo N

...........................................................

(Slgnature and Rank of Reportlng Officer).






> 3 |
G.R.S« FORM 0. 12,

GITERAL HEADQU-RTERS

ANIRICAN EXPEDITION.RY FORCHS

ADJt UTM-TT ENERALYS OFFICE

FRGiT « ADJUTANT CENER.Lo"
TO 2
SUBJECT -

= . :
L Lon are cirveccted togeomsmit

f'ﬁlsw to the C» 1VL9 Eraves Roimis

VCE , um, information iadicatcd on Ot
Grave Location B2~k as noeessary for the Qo

pletion of official ¥CcOTlSe
B-- Cummend of Genersl Porshing:

Robert C. D vis

i thout

o
D=

Ldjutant Gonorgl.

, /

a8 ; /

Hotes ('/

5 cager taushiton ds checked,
Will note hewcon:

N:arest rclative of dcccaseds

you

Relationship:

Lddresss

\



y g




WAR DEPARTMENT

Office of the Quartermaster Gereral of the Army 39
Washington <

7. R. S, ‘ -
gn?ozsmizizn&:‘eqﬁested of A.G.O, Date 7/ {” Z
File No, ( OO % Registration.
From: The Quartermaster General, U, S, Army, (Cemeterial Division)_
To; The Adjutant General of the Army, 6th & B Sts,, N,W.,Washington, D.C,
Subject; Information required for G,R,S, -

L

: . L. Tt is requested that the items checked below be completed- ftodues |
confirmation of all information shown :
) s

7
8, Surname W /f Date of death [{— #7/—/ y
b, Christian nameM, g« Cause of death re. A,

C. Serial Number /[ 0F6FY/ h/Authorlty (C.oi#) 2 =3/

lﬁq_
d, Orgeanization C,O C_ /O 27’7 ? Emer ency ﬁesS% W@mﬂ
4ﬂgéiﬂ_éi 72Z¢LC£JLZERJ )7L¢QALJ
€. Rank {)/v'-’f i Relatlonshlw

BODY DESCRIPTION o L DE L CHARTS
! . 3
(See page #2 of the Service Record) ‘/égﬁ Physical report of

exemination prior to enlistment)

=g

8. Age of enlistment '_6-‘,‘,,3/{

 Pate ., 05 .5 )&/ - a« Strike out teeth missing
b+ Calar of eyes

7
. S G AR AL SR e )
T, Color of hair LA Coei- upper right upper left
gh Height L4 /) ernehaa g g 5432112345678
ower right lower left
& Weight /¢ ¢ Ch< .

f~—Permenent—marks—and
physical defects at
énlistment (0ld fracturcs or breaks)

H, L, ROGERS,
Quartermaster General, U,S,A,

CEMETERY NO;

CharleS'J.. Wynne, \

SHEET NO;
= Captain,q.M.C.,U,8, A.

TYPED BY;

8/3310/u,



Address reply to WAR DEPARTMENT
PURCHASE. STORAGE, AND TRAFFIC DIVISION
OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHI"-\.SE AI\lID'STORAGE
WASHINGTON' =

o : Divislon

DIREETOR OF PURCHASE
Munitlons Bullding

No:

From:

To: -

Subjeat: s
= X i

; '; LA ¢
d &~ ar 1 ‘
L 2

P

L T4 o



7¢b10 éziﬂib_gﬁf;'-

Memo to Miss Nichelson:
Diserepencies in original burials- Cty. 1232. better to Europe requestede

Harold B. Klingeman, 109654 Cpl. Co. C, 102 Mp. Bn. ( Rmkxtmx¥xfxyx
eported in Grave 108, Sec. 111 Plot 3, Cty. 1232.
Concentrated te Grave 25 Bleck D, Row §.Cty/. 1232. on

Tag on bedy. : :
Form 114 states "previously exhumed frem Grave 108 Sec. 111, Pt. 3,

Hf:ﬂ'_d_-%'m.logssl Pvt. Co ° c 102 Mgano
eported in Grave 105, Sec. 111 Plot 3, Cty. 1232.
Form 16=4 dated 9/19/21, shows diminterment frem Grave 108, Sec. 111

Plat 3, Cty. 1232, and reburied in Grave 1, Bleck D, Rew 3, Cty. 1232,
Note under 5" of this ferm resds-" Bedy previously exhumed £sem

above grave (108 ) as Unknown U 4018."
1y i&aﬂaM’ij_; ‘
OPUAAT !

}B Q/{ o2 K .

ettt
L View o

N
,J\: "

¢
e



EEams anae o o . GALSESRS

Sep tember 11, 1923,

¥ile # 60088, brown, 109681 Harold,"
" # 60;?9, Klingemen, 109654 Harold B
ot

Form 16+<A dated Sept.§, 1921 reportc the body of Klingeman
to have been found under the cross of Harold brown, which was Gr. ¢
105, Sec 111 instemd of Zr. 108 as chown for grave numbers

romn 1l6-4 dated Sept. 19, 1921 for Harold Grovm reports the
body to have been exhumed from ire. j} 108, Sec 1ll, originally reported
as that of Klingemans “his body was identified by “urope, &s browm;
there is not sufrieient information to disprove identity therefore it is
recommended that adjustments be made andkidentitiag,(E§f‘rumain es mades

Disregard the report on the tom -I114 for Klingeman, which says
this body was previously exhured from Gre. 108 as this was taken from the
original burial reports qé;fildbf:§>

gWoechresty



G,R.&, form No. 121 ;;’
o ! CEMETFRIAL DIVISION File #_ é J J f
Classification GRAVES REGISTRATION SFRVICE

Ad 4 RFCISTRATION SECTION
Adjustment

e Dot O "7 =2

Tot Registration Files Sub-Section

Subject: Adjustments made on Registration Files g 'ﬁﬁ.

&

1. Changes as checked have been made in the Registratioéiﬁgﬁaes which

will necessitate a corresponding change in the Classification Files.

‘P
ATD. ADD,
CORL.IDATA CCRP, DATA
File Number Date of Burial
Name Date of Rehurial
Serial Number Burial-Information
Rank NearagtBelztive
Organization Notified Nearsst Relative
Canse of Death : BPilue Card thrown out
Dats of Death | White Card set up =
Casualty Cablgram Number
|
| i

— -— %
i Mttt Riess. 0 2o F—

0.K. Organization Files~

v lve ate iles

e

Cerxeterv Audit anartment
Tavestigetion & Adjustmest Depta

/L Cards attached. By, ﬂﬂf&w/ bl
5-17/MB | /
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- BLOCK }(\‘ | 1 L/—
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ARM w B F , '/ r‘l‘h al o2 g
MARITAL, FA 1 s "
NAME 3 .
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RELATION :‘%w D 1 3 / 3
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WATIVITY 1 s
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_BGLISH ] ,
ATTENDANT 1 -
HEALTH 1 - :
0. OF SONS lesi38 '-.)l'»n’i
DATE OF R 1 (L i
TEEP Niite 1
ACCEPTANCE 1
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IMMEDIATE ACTION

IN REPLY

REFER TO QM 295 A-‘M

Brown, Harold (MA.) OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

WAR DEPARTMENT

A
: ﬁ/?TﬁTJ_JfﬁT. f:. |
Mrs. Ai;;e Brown Grant,T}} _xﬁfzﬁz i~ January 5, 1933,
ug, ; —’_.-"{ " \
Vermont. .%E~? i
2 f .1\.. ir ; VY.
Dear Madam: B

A

During the past three years, numerous communications
have been forwarded you relative to the pilgrimage to the ceme-
teries of Europs, authorized by the Act of Congress of March 2,
1929, as amended.

f

Under the law, 1933 is the last year you may make
the pilgrimage at the expense of the Government, and it is
imperative that this office have an expression from you as
to whether or not you desire to take advantage of the oppor-
tunity afforded you,

It is requested therefore you answer the following
inquiry, sign your name, and return this letter to this office.

DO YOU DESIRE ‘TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE IN 1933?

(Yes) or (No)

A self-addressed envelope which rsquires no postage
is enclosed for your convenience in replying.

Sign here

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly Urs,,

oA

Ay S T
CHAS. W. DIETZ,
Enecl.: Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Env. Asgistant.

Q. M. C. Form 356 (0ld Form 493)
Approved December 1, 19

IMMEDIATE ACTION



QM 293 A-M WAR DEPARTMENT

Brm, Hareold (n) OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

Mrs. Alice Brown Grant, October 13, 1932.

Alburg, Vermont.

Dear Madam:

Your Government has provided an opportunity for all Mothers and
Widows of deceased members of the American Forces who were lost, buried
at sea, or whose remains are now interred in Europe, to make a pilgrimage
to the cemeteries in Europe. This was donse in the hope that all who may
make the pilgrimage will derive a measure of comfort and solace from the
visit.

"You are numbered among those who are privileged to make this
pilgrimage. ’
*
During July and September of this year, inquiries were addressed
to you as to whethsr or not you desire to make the pilgrimage to Europs.
To these inguiries no reply has been received from you.

You probably do not realize how important it is that a reply be
received from you. If we do not receive replies, it becomes very diffi-
cult to make the necessary and proper arrangements for those who are to
make the trip, as everything must be arranged Iin advanse. Consesquently,
it is just as important for the Government to know the names of those
who do not desire to take advantage of its offer as it is to know the
names of those who do.

Will you please devote a few moments of your time to write

gither the word "YES" or "NO" in the following space , thus
indicating whethsr or not you desire to make the pilgrimage during 1933
and sign your name here s A . Use the enclosed

envelcpe, which requires no postage, and return this shest.

This reply will assure your Government that no worthy Mother
or Widow has failed to receive its offer in commemoration of a loved one
departed, and will greatly assist in making the necessary preparations
for theose of them who wish to take advantage of the privilege.

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,

CHAS. W, DIETZ,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Aggistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

in REPLY rEFEr To QM 293 A-M

Sept, 6, 1932,
Browm, Herold (MA)

Mrs, Alice Brown Grant,
Alburg, Vt.

Dear Madam:

Reference is made to the guestionnaire recently ferwarded you,
making inguiry as to whether you desire toc make & pilgrimage to the ceme-
teries of Europe during the summer of 1933, and inviting aittention to the
fact that 1933 is the LAST YEAR for which the pilgrimagss ars authorized.
To date no reply has bsen received. '

-

In order that your desires may be of record, and arrangements
made accordingly, it is requested you complete the form below by writing
in the space provided, your answers to the questions listed, sign your
name and return this letter in the enclosed envelope which requires no
postage.

1., Do you desire to make a pllgrimage
in 1933? (Answer "Yes" or “"Neo")

2. Pleage state your age and condition Age:
of health: Health:

3. Do you speak English?

4, VWhat other language do you speak?

Sign here
NOTE CAREFULLY, THIS IS THE LAST CHANCZ WHICH YOU WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE

PILGRIMAGE, AND THERE IS NO PROVISION OF LAW FOR A MONEY ALLOWANCE INSTEAD.

For Ths Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,

CHAS. W. DIETZ,
Encl: Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Env, Assistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A_M
Brown Harold (MA) July 8 1932

¥rs Alice Brown Grant
Alburg V&

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930, authorizes
pilgrimages to the cemeteries Of Europe during the years 1930, 1931, 1932 and 1933
for the mothers and widows of deceased members of the American forces who were lost
or buried at sea or whose remains are interred in Europe.

©

Your attention is particularly invited to the fact that this is the last
opportunity you will have to make the pilgrimage under the provisions of the above
mentioned Act. Unless you take advantage of this LAST chance to make a trip in
1933 you will receive no benefit from the Act. There is no provision of law which
will permit the Government to make a money allowance to any mother “or widow who
does not choose to make the pilgrimage.

IT IS REQUESTED THAT YOU GIVE THE MATTER YOUR MOST CAREFUL CONSIDERATION
BEFORE REACHING A DECISION, BEARING IN MIND THAT THIS IS THE LAST OPPORTUNITY YOU
WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE TRIP AT GOVERNMENT EXPENSE.

In order to assure proper and satisfactory accommodations for the mothers
and widows making the journey in 1933, reservations for steamship transportation
must be made by this office several months in advance, It is requested that you
answer the questions below by writing "Yes" or "No" or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question. When you have answered the question, sign your name and re-
turn this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which requires no postage. PLEASE
DO NOT DELAY, as it is essential that the information be in this office promptly.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows who did not
make the pilgrimage during the years 1030, 1931 or 1932. There is enclosed a cirecu-
lar of information WHICH YOU SHOULD READ VERY CAREFULLY BEFORE WMAKING YOUR DECISION.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

CHAS. W. DIETZ,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
2 Encls, Asgistant.

DO YOU DESIEE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1933?

(Write answer here)

(Sign here)




N

QM 293 A-M =
Brown, Harold {MA)M March 15,1932

Nrs, A.l!.ai Brown Grant,
Alburg,

Vermont.

Dear Madam:

Reference is made to correspondence forwarded you from

this office relative to a pilgrimage to the grave of your son, the
late Private Harold Brown, .

It is noted you stated your health was poor. In this
connection you are advised that personnel to care for the comforts
and needs of the pilgrims will be provided and doctors and nurses
will be available, During the past %two years a number of mothers
in poor health and of advanced age made the pilgrimage and appear
to have benefited by the sea air and the exeellent care they re-
ceived.

Should you reconsider and desire to visit your son's

grave this coming summer, it is requestad that you so notify this
office at the earliest practicable date. You are assured that not

only will the pilgrimage be made at the expense of the United States,
but everything possible will be provided for your comfort and welfare.

For The Quartermaster General.

Very truly yours, ‘ 0

R.E.SHANNON,
c‘phin. Q.H.corp..
Assistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT
QFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO &! 293 A-M

Ranter 26
Brown, Hareld (MeA) X i T, 2

¥ra, Alice Brown Grant,
Alburg, Vermont.

Dear Madam:

Reference is made to previous correspondsnce relative to the
pilgrimage to the cemeteries of Europe, authorized by the Act of Congrese
of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930. To date information has not
been received as to whether or not you desire to make a pilgrimage during
the summer months of 1632, in honor of the deceased veteran named above.

'

In order that the records may be complete, and arrangements
made accordingly, it is requested you complete the form below by writing
in the space provided, your answers to the guestions listed, sign your
name, and return this letter in the enclosed envelops which requires no
postage.

iji.bé &bu'dééifé-Eb_maka";mpilgrimage |
in 1932% 5
5. Please state your age and condition Age:
of health: Health:

3. Do you speak English?®

4. What other language do you speak?

Sign héfe"

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A. D. HUGHES,

Encl: Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Env. Assistant.

oo




WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER T%.EMIEQS":A.‘M

June 11, 1931,
Brown, Harcld Pvte - (led)

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages:
during the year 1832 to the cemeteries in Europe under the provisions
of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended.

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodationsg reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of 1932
must be made by this office not later than August 1lst of this year.
It is therefore desired that you answer the question below by writing
either of the words "Yes", "No", or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the qguestion.

As soon as you have answered the gquestion, please sign your
name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which
requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is essential.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows
who did not make a pilgrimage at the expense of the Government during
1930 and are not making the journey in 1931.

For The'Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,
A, D, HUGHES,

Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TC MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1932%
Write answer here

Sign here



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A_C
Brown, Harold 1232-M June 18, 1930

Mrs. Alice B, Grant,
Alburg, Vermont.

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1931, to the cemeteries in Europe under the provi-
sions of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929,

~

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of
1931 must be made by this office not later than August 1lst of this
year. It is therefore desired that you answer the question below
by writing the word "Yes" or "No" in the blank space following the.
question.

As soon as you have answered the question, please sign
your name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope,
which requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is
essential.

This letter is being sent to all mothers and widows who
are not making the pilgrimage in 1930, regardless of whether or not
they have expressed a desire to make the pilgrimage.

For The Quartermaster General, s
Y{J 4 i

Very trullgs fyourss’.

&{7%2?&¢&§49€

A DS éUGHES,

Captain, Q. M, Corps,
Assistant. V4

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE THE PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 19317
(Write answer here)

U

Van CIL o, (83 A0
(Sign here)




i’ Weshington
| 8‘7“19'7'%""*3 ' .

B

I bﬁ(&éc L the invitation extended

(Accept or decline)

me to make a pilgrimage to Europe at the expense of the
Government of the United States under the provisions of

the Act of Congress approved March 2, 1929. (\‘@

Mrs. Alice Be. Grant
(Name)

Alburg, Grand Isle County, Vte

(Town or City) (State)

U. 8, GOYERNMENT PRINTING OFFIOE. 1020






WAR DEPARTMENT ¥ |
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

S
e

in repLy rerer to QM 293 A-C October 7 lggﬁ;lr
Brown, Harold, 1232 M

Mrs. Allice B. Grant, ‘
il burg, Vermont.

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress which provides for pilgrimages to cemeteries in
Europe by mothers and widows of members of the military or naval forces of the
United States who died in the military or naval service at any time between
April 5, 1917 and July 1, 1921, and whosé remains are now interred in such ceme-
teries, all necessary &xpenses of which pilgrimages are to be paid by the United
States Government, requires that the Secretary of War make an 1nvest1gat10n and
submit the resulte of such investigation in a report to Congress not later than
December 153, 1929. The purpose of the investigation is tec determine the total
number of mothers and widows entitled to make the pilgrimages, the number of
such mothers and widows who desire to make the pilgrimages, the number who desire
to make the pilgrimages during the calendar year 1930 and the probable cost of
the pilgrimages to be made.

In order that the report referred to may be made and plans completed
for conducting the pilgrimages, it is requested that you answer the following
questions by filling out the blanks left therefor and return the letter to this
office by return mail in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage.

1. Do you desire to make this pilgrimage if eligible? {Yen) {No)

5. Do you desire to make the pilgrimage i
in the calendar year 19307 _ (ves)X (No)

3, Have you at any time made a previous visit
to the grave of the-deceased member of the mili-

tary or naval forcés in whom you are interested? - (Yes) (No) ;‘\
Age Health %
4, Please give your age and state of health, rfYears) 7D (Good) (Poor) )(

 English — (Yes) X (No)
N\Other language A - e

5. What language do you speak?
(Specify language spoken

For The Quartermaster Ge%g}al,n ii'

f
Encl. e poRN 1. HARRIS,
Act Maijor, Q. M. Corps,

Envelope Assistant,

=



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

N REPLY REFer To QM 293 A-C

?
Brown, Harold 1232 September 9, 1929

Mrs. Alice Brown Grant,
Alburg, Vermont

Dear Mzdam:

The records of this office do not indicate that a reply has been
received to our communication datedAugust 12,1929 making ingquiry
concerning the name and address of the mother and widow of the deceased
service man above named. These addresses are desired with a view to_
ascertaining the number of mothers and widows who desire to make a pil-
grimage to the cemeteries of Europe in which the remains of their sons

and husbands are interred.

in the space provided on this letter,

Will you please fill in the answers to the following qﬁestions

and return the letter to this office

in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage?

Write answers in space below

1. Is the deceased survived by a widow who 7L!(, haes 0 vt dnv
has not since remarried? If so, give her 0 :
complete address: : g‘@_;&ﬂjm;x;;,}‘fdijT%J” S
YL ALY
5. If he is survived by a mother, stepmother, 0% = \
mother thru adoption, or any other woman (jijllnﬂ_%» Xgifkﬂrkhkvw Cﬁ}L£L4A«=
who stood in loco parentis to him, accord- 3
ing to the terms of Section 4 of the en- 0 = : (&,_ g\ s p
closed Act, give her name, address, and R«A«'«‘> "””'kaj O R V7474 % 0% o
relationship in the space opposite. e
- YV Tdh s
5 4 ot St [/ \
3, If survived by a widow or mother does she C}¢4QL,A:D :
desire to make the pilgrimage? -~ oA -
For The Quartermaéter‘(}enera}s',' i‘
\A ¢ 38 A
\~ Very “tryfy yours, b
oo - JOHN T. HARRIS,

2 Incls. ARG R X
Act of Congress
Envelopse

Major, Q. M. Corps,
Agsistant.



N e e L Y

WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

N REPLY rEFER To QM 293 A-C

Brown, Harold Mgast 12, 1929

Dear Madam:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of Cgngress
approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To énable the mothers and widows of
the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American foreces now interred
in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilgrimage to these cemeteries”.

Priy RO WEa 0 Lo 17, AR 100 Bh S Whol¥ i ° A% I Uil 1S the

\

Lsuse=irgorme Anerican Cemetery, Fommgnoesousslicntfaveon, leuse, Francos

Will you please fill in the answers to the following questions in
the space provided on this letter, and return to this office in the enclosed

envelope which requires no postage?

Wirite answers in space below:

1. Is the deceased survived by a widow
who has not since remarried?

2. If so, give her complete address.

3. Will you make the pilgrimage?

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

2 Incls,
Aect of Congress
Envelope

JOHN T. HARRIS,
Major, Q. M. Corps,
Agsgistant®.
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' ?giﬁiﬂf" j2ZQo\ llﬁ%«@ﬁﬁ, Izi-qﬁiaf
WAR DEPARTMENT : ‘:(?/’!{_‘, J,;',L_:‘ . oy

o
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL 2 P AL T

WASHINGTON @é‘,é' AR Z L
; £z

IN REPLY REFER TO qn 293 A-c
(Brown, Harold)

June 29, 1929.

M@J:‘"

/ I f“\

f,\’ll}g; f"‘/)‘fcé Ch/"("-:i‘ﬁ‘; G}""N‘Z Lj\, p’o {:. C
Mr, Edward Bruse, %9/!,,,rﬂ )/ \ C? ( {
25 Waldo Ste, [HoA™% /1. 5y
Worcester, Mass, ¢ | kljffl &é/iawi/\\

Dear Sir:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of
Congress approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act *“To enable the mothers
and widows of the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American
forces now interred in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilgrimaze to
these cemeteries®. '

The records of this office show that you are the uncle of the
late Private Harold Brown, Co. C, 102nd MG Bn., whose remains sre now interred
in the Meuse-Argomme American Cemetery, Romagne-sous-Montfaucon, lMeuse, France.

Will you please advise this office whether or not he is survived
by a mother or widow who is entitled under the provisions of the above quot-
ed Act, to make the pilgrimage, and if eo, will you please furnish the full
names and addresses of the mother and widow in order that action may be tak-
en to extend invitations to them to make the pilgrimage. Both mothers and
widows are entitled to make the pilgrimage.

Your attention is particularly invited to Section 4 of the en-
closed Act, which defines the terms "mother” and "widow". If the relative
is a stepmother, mother through adoption, or any woman who stood in loco
parentis to the decedent, a statement as to her relationship is requested.
1f he was survived by a widow who has since remarried it is also requeated
that a statement to that effect be made.

For your reply, you may use tha’enclosed envelope which requiree
no postage.

For The Quartermaster Genseral, ;ﬁmjlfu

Very truly yours, BB

2 incle. Wt g
Act of Congress. S g
Envelope. JOHN T. HARRIS, :

Major, Q. H. Corps,
Assistant.



J
Brown, Harold | 109,681
(Surname.’ (Christian name in full}) (Army serial p~ “er.)
Pvt- Co. &, 102 M 48 8

(Rank and orga nizdtion. )
State your relationship to the deceased (-'(/V" Q/&/

¥ : =7l
D 1 desire the remains brought to the United States? _ M—

‘(er; or 1no.)

|
7 ' If remains are brought to the United States, do you
% ¢+ wish them interred in a national cemetery? (Yes or no.)
2, If you desire the remains interred at the home of the deceased, give full informa-
" tion below as to where they should be sent:

(Name of person to recci\-(: rema’ns.) (Express oflice.) (Telegraph office.)

(Nu_mber and street.) g (City or t o) (Stuié.)
(Sign here M / ; M

A WAL AF A T e T,

humbcr and street or rural route.) (City, town, or post office.) (State.)
Read carefully the letter accompanying this card. 3—6713
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WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON. D. C,

OFFICIAL BUSINESS

U

PEN‘ALTY FOR P&lvA'rt US! 'ro

G rean__
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